

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-v-	:	20 Civ. 833 (PAE)
	:	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL
BUREAU OF PRISONS'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007




Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. BOP’s Productions Since August 5, 2020 2

 II. BOP’s Withholdings of Returned Records 3

 A. Withholding of Some Returned Records in Full or in Part Pursuant to Exemption 7(A)..... 4

 B. Withholding of Some Returned Records in Full or in Part Pursuant to Exemption 6 and 7(C) ... 4

 C. Withholding of Some Returned Records in Part Pursuant to Exemptions 7(E) and 7(F)..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. BOP’s Withholdings Were Proper..... 5

 A. BOP Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption 7(A) 5

 B. BOP Properly Withheld Records and Information Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C) 11

 C. BOP Properly Withheld Records and Information Under Exemption 5 15

 D. BOP Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E) 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. DHS</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>Albuquerque Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989).....	19
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Project v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 17
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>Bast v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms</i> , 789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	17
<i>DOD v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	12, 14
<i>Doherty v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	13
<i>Eil v. U.S. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 878 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	17
<i>Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Information and Privacy</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>Halpern v. F.B.I.</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Human Rights Watch v. BOP</i> , No. 13-CV-7360 (JPO), 2015 WL 5459713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015).....	7, 21

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice. See,
 668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir 2011)..... 6

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 875 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004) 20

Kimberlin v. DOJ,
 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 13

Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ. v. U. S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 407 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 19

Kubik v. U.S. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 No. 10-6078-TC, 2011 WL 2619538 (D. Or. July 1, 2011)..... 19

N.L.R.B v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 6

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 11, 13, 14

New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 No. 14 Civ. 03776 (AT) (SN), 2016 WL 5946711 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2016)..... 6, 8, 10

New York Times Co. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.,
 782 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1991) 12

NYCLU v. DHS,
 771 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 19

Radcliffe v. IRS,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 6

Summers v. DOJ,
 No. CV 98-1837(RWR), 2004 WL 7333532 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2004)..... 14
